

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Colleen O'Brien, Presiding Judge

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN; and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, Michigan nonprofit corporations,

Supreme Court No. 156737

Court of Appeals No. 331708

Lower Court No. 10-115620-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

CITY OF TROY,
a Michigan Home Rule City,

Defendant/Appellee.

Gregory L. McClelland (P28894)
Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
1305 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 102
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 482-4890

Lori Grigg Bluhm (P46908)
Allan T. Motzny (P37580)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
500 W. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 524-3320

REPLY BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,
and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES [ii](#)

I. INTRODUCTION [1](#)

II. THE BUILDERS’ CLAIMS [1](#)

III. THE CITY HAS FAILED TO REFUTE ITS VIOLATION OF THE CCA AND THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT [1](#)

IV. THE CITY’S RESPONSE BRIEF DEMONSTRATES ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT [3](#)

V. THE CITY’S “ADDITIONAL” REASONS FOR DENYING LEAVE ARE WITHOUT MERIT [5](#)

 A. The Builders May Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief for the City’s Violation of Section 22 of the CCA [5](#)

 B. The Builders’ Claims are Not Barred by Separation of Powers Principles [8](#)

VI. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED [10](#)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beaman v Montante, 377 Mich 31; 138 NW2d 764 (1966) [9](#), [10](#)

Camden v Kaufman, 240 Mich App 389; 613 NW2d 334 (2000) [5](#)

Detroit Retail Druggists’ Ass’n v Detroit, 267 Mich 405; 255 NW 217 (1934) [7](#)

Driver v Hanley, 207 Mich App 13; 523 NW2d 815 (1994) [7](#)

Fletcher Oil Co v Bay City, 247 Mich 572; 226 NW 248 (1929) [7](#)

Lash v Traverse City, 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007) [5](#), [6](#)

Lewandowski v Nuclear Mgt, 272 Mich App 120; 724 NW2d 718 (2006) [7](#)

Mack v Detroit (On Remand), 254 Mich App 498; 658 NW2d 492 (2003) [7](#)

Michigan Ass’n of Home Bldrs v City of Troy, 497 Mich 281; 871 NW2d 1 (2015) [7](#)

Office Planning Grp, Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw CDB, 472 Mich 479; 697 NW2d 871 (2005) [6](#)

South Haven v Van Buren Co Bd of Comm’rs, 478 Mich 518; 734 NW2d 533 (2007) [6](#)

Vernor v Sec’y of State, 179 Mich 157; 146 NW 338 (1914) [7](#)

Warda v Flushing City Council, 472 Mich 326; 696 NW2d 671 (2005) [8](#), [9](#)
